RESOLUTION NO. 080786

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION: A) ESTABLISHING A "NO PARKING DURING SPECIFIED HOURS FROM 6:00 AM TO 10:00 AM ON THURSDAYS" ZONE ON: 1) THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF GILMAN DRIVE BEGINNING AT THE NORTH END OF THE EXISTING GUARDRAIL BARRIER 15 FEET EASTERLY OF THE RANDALL COURT AND GILMAN DRIVE INTERSECTION AND EXTENDING EASTERLY ON GILMAN DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 66 FEET, MORE OR LESS, IN THE UNINCORPORATED BROADMOOR AREA; AND 2) THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF GILMAN DRIVE BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH END OF THE EXISTING GUARDRAIL BARRIER 15 FEET EASTERLY OF THE RANDALL COURT AND GILMAN DRIVE INTERSECTION AND EXTENDING EASTERLY ON GILMAN DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 99 FEET, MORE OR LESS, IN THE UNINCORPORATED BROADMOOR AREA; AND B) ESTABLISHING A "NO PARKING ANYTIME" ZONE ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE EXISTING GUARDRAIL 15 FEET EAST OF THE RANDALL COURT AND GILMAN DRIVE INTERSECTION AND EXTENDING THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE GUARDRAIL, IN THE UNINCORPORATED BROADMOOR AREA

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 22507, et seq., and Sections

7.30.010 and 7.32.010 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code allow this Board of

Supervisors to prohibit or restrict the stopping, parking or standing of vehicles by

resolution or ordinance with associated signs and markings; and

WHEREAS, Republic Services, a solid waste collection company, seeks to

improve the garbage truck turnaround area at the end of the cul-de-sac on Gilman Drive

at Randall Court; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has evaluated the area and

determined that restricting parking during waste collection operations near the guardrail

barrier at Gilman Drive and Randall Court will improve the turnaround area; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended that "No Parking During Specified Hours" and "No Parking" zones be established as noted herein and on Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed and concurs with the recommendation of the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

- A "No Parking During Specified Hours from 6:00 AM to 10:00 AM on Thursdays" zone is declared to exist on the northerly side of Gilman Drive (County Road R-158) commencing at a point on the existing guardrail barrier 15 feet easterly of the center line of Randall Court and extending easterly on Gilman Drive a distance of 66 feet, more or less.
- 2. A "No Parking During Specified Hours from 6:00 AM to 10:00 AM on Thursdays" zone is declared to exist on the southerly side of Gilman Drive (County Road R-158) commencing at a point on the existing guardrail barrier 15 feet easterly of the center line of Randall Court and extending easterly on Gilman Drive a distance of 99 feet, more or less.
- A "No Parking Anytime" zone is declared to exist on the east side of the existing guardrail 15 feet east of the Randall Court and Gilman Drive intersection and extending the entire length of the guardrail.
- The Department of Public Works is authorized and directed to post any necessary signs and pavement markings.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080786

Regularly passed and adopted this 3rd day of December, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors: <u>DAVE PINE</u> <u>NOELIA CORZO</u> <u>RAY MUELLER</u> <u>WARREN SLOCUM</u>

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisor:

NONE

Absent Supervisor:

DAVID J. CANEPA

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors